

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

JOY L. BOWENS, individually, and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MAZUMA CREDIT UNION, and DOES 1-10,

Defendant.

Case No.: 4:15-cv-00758-DW

Judge Assigned: Dean Whipple

**PLAINTIFF JOY L. BOWENS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT Plaintiff Joy L. Bowens hereby moves this Honorable Court for entry of an Order:

1. Preliminarily approving the Settlement Agreement reached between Plaintiff and Defendants attached as Exhibit 1 to the Declaration of Taras Kick in Support of the Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval;
2. Appointing Garden City Group, LLC, as the Settlement Administrator and approving the proposed notice plan; and
3. Scheduling a hearing for final approval of the settlement.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....3

 1. Class Definition3

 2. Change in Systems.....3

 3. Monetary Payment3

 4. Payment to Claimants4

 5. *Cy Pres* Distribution4

 6. Class Notice5

 7. Opt Out Procedure6

 8. Opportunity to Object6

 9. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs6

 10. The Class Representative Service Award.....7

 11. Release7

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. The Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved7

 1. Class Action Settlement Procedure.....7

 2. The Standard for Granting Preliminary Approval8

 3. The Settlement is Reasonable, Fair and Adequate Given the Strength of the Case and the Risks of Litigation9

 4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equally10

 5. The Recommendation of Experienced Counsel Supports Approval10

 6. The Proposed Forms of Notice and Notice Programs are Appropriate and Should be Approved11

B.	The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Certified.....	12
1.	The Requirement of Numerosity is Satisfied.....	12
2.	The Requirement of Commonality is Satisfied.....	13
3.	The Requirement of Typicality is Satisfied	14
4.	The Requirement of Adequate Representation is Satisfied	15
5.	The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	16
a.	Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	16
b.	This Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudication.....	18
C.	SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT DATES.....	19
V.	Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alpern v. UtiliCorp United
84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)14

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....12, 15, 16, 18

Ark. Educ. Asso. v. Bd. of Educ.
446 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1971)13

Armstrong v. Board of School Directors
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)8

Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.
118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....9

Beckmann v. CBS, Inc.
192 F.R.D. 608 (D. Minn. 2000).....15

Bird Hotel Corp. v. Super 8 Motels, Inc.
246 F.R.D. 603 (D.S.D. 2007)17

Boswell v. Panera Bread Co.
311 F.R.D. 515 (E.D. Mo. 2015)17

Bradford v. AGCO Corp.
187 F.R.D. 600 (W.D. Mo. 1999).....13

Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)18

Carpe v. Aquila, Inc.
224 F.R.D. 454 (W.D. Mo. 2004).....15, 16

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.
356 F. Supp. 1380 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....9

DeBoer v. Mellon Mort. Co.
64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)13, 14

Donaldson v. Pillsbury Co.
554 F.2d 825, 830 (8th Cir. 1977)14

<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> 249 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> 131 S.Ct. 2179 (2011).....	16
<i>Esler v. Northrop Corp.</i> 86 F.R.D. 20 (W.D. Mo. 1979).....	13
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	15
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir.)	11
<i>Holden v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> 665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987).....	9
<i>In re ADC Telecomms. ERISA Litig.</i> No. 03-2989 ADM/FLN, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98683 (D. Minn. July 14, 2006)	8
<i>In re Aquila ERISA Litigation</i> 237 F.R.D. 202 (W.D. Mo. 2006).....	13
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003) (“ <i>Bayocol Prods. II</i> ”).....	18
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>In re Global Crossing. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	11
<i>In re Toys R US FACTA Litig.</i> 295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	11
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)	8

<i>Marcial v. Coronet Ins. Co.</i> 880 F.2d 954 (7th Cir. 1989)	12, 13
<i>Martel v. Valderamma</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49830 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	9
<i>McCollins v. Bayer Corp. (In re Baycol Prods. Litig.)</i> 265 F.R.D. 453, 458 (D. Minn. 2008) (“ <i>Bayocol Prods. I</i> ”)	18
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.</i> 339 U.S. 306, 314, 94 L. Ed. 865, 70 S. Ct. 652 (1950).....	11
<i>Newco Atlas, Inc. v. Park Range Constr., Inc.</i> 272 S.W.3d 886 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	17
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank</i> 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	8, 11
<i>Ruiz v. McKaskle</i> 724 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Transit Cas. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> 963 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>Triarch Indus. v. Crabtree</i> 158 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. 2005)	17
<i>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> 472 F.Supp.2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	13
<i>White v. Nfl</i> 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	10

Statutes and Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1005.171
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Other Authority

Manual for Complex Litigation, Second § 30.447
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 21.632.....12
Newberg on Class Actions § 3:05 (4th ed. 2002)13
Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (3d ed. 1992)8
Newberg on Class Actions § 4:24.....16
Wright, Miller & Kane Federal Practice and Procedure § 1778.....16
